

No. 06-1413

Supreme Court, U.S.
FILED

JUL 27 2007

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

MEADWESTVACO CORPORATION,
successor in interest to THE MEAD CORPORATION,

Petitioner,

v.

ILLINOIS DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE, DIRECTOR
OF THE ILLINOIS DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE, AND
TREASURER OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The Appellate Court Of Illinois**

REPLY BRIEF

PAUL H. FRANKEL
(Counsel of Record)
CRAIG B. FIELDS
ROBERTA MOSELEY NERO
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
1290 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10104-0012
(212) 468-8000
Counsel for Petitioner

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
PROCEEDINGS BELOW	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	5
I. WITHOUT FURTHER REVIEW, THE ILLINOIS DECISION WILL EFFECTIVELY OVERTURN THE OPERATIONAL TEST SET FORTH IN <i>ALLIED-SIGNAL</i>	5
II. WITHOUT FURTHER REVIEW, THE ILLINOIS DECISION, WHICH DECIDES AN IMPORTANT FEDERAL QUESTION, WILL STAND IN CONFLICT WITH DECISIONS OF OTHER STATE COURTS OF LAST RESORT	8
CONCLUSION.....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>ASARCO Inc. v. Idaho State Tax Comm'n</i> , 458 U.S. 307 (1982).....	6, 7
<i>Bendix Corp. v. Director, Div. of Taxation</i> , 592 A.2d 536 (N.J. 1991), <i>rev'd sub nom.</i> <i>Allied-Signal, Inc. v. Director, Div. of Taxation</i> , 504 U.S. 768 (1992).....	5, 6, 7, 8
<i>Citicorp N. Am., Inc. v. Franchise Tax Bd.</i> , 100 Cal. Rptr. 2d 509 (Cal. Ct. App. 2000), <i>cert. denied</i> , 533 U.S. 963 (2001)	8
<i>Container Corp. of Am. v. Franchise Tax Bd.</i> , 463 U.S. 159 (1983).....	7
<i>F.W. Woolworth Co. v. Taxation &</i> <i>Revenue Dep't of N.M.</i> , 458 U.S. 354 (1982).....	6, 7
<i>Hoechst Celanese Corp. v. Franchise Tax Bd.</i> , 22 P.3d 324 (Cal.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 534 U.S. 1040 (2001).....	8
